GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1995

S

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 124*

1

Sponsors: Senator Parnell.

Referred to: Commerce.

February 2, 1995

A JOINT RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE CONFIRMATION OF THE 1 2 APPOINTMENT OF HAL D. LINGERFELT AS COMMISSIONER OF BANKS. 3 Whereas, under the provisions of G.S. 53-92, appointment by the Governor of the Commissioner of Banks is subject to confirmation by the General Assembly by joint 4 5 resolution: and Whereas, the present Commissioner of Banks has resigned, effective January 6 7 9, 1995, or when his successor is confirmed; and Whereas, the Governor has submitted to the presiding officers of the House 8 of Representatives and the Senate, the name of his appointee to fill the term of 9 Commissioner of Banks; 10 Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring: 11 Section 1. The appointment of Hal D. Lingerfelt as Commissioner of Banks 12 13 for the remainder of the term expiring March 31, 1995, is confirmed. Sec. 2. The appointment of Hal D. Lingerfelt as Commissioner of Banks for 14 a term to expire March 31, 1999, is confirmed. 15 Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon ratification. 16